
RESULTS FROM THE 
NEW ABACUS
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Easy Web-Based Form 

• A new simplified web-based survey with pop-up “Help” for every field
• Print the PDF, work offline,go to the form online, enter data and click submit
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New vs Old ABACUS

Major and minor 
topics

Major topics, 
many cutsCoverage

120-180 minutes45-60 minutes Annual time to 
complete

6.4%11.0%Membership 
participation

2 years4-6 monthsTime between data 
and publication

Old ABACUSNew ABACUSTopic
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Average Store COGS vs. Gross 
Margin

• The Cost of 
Goods and 
Gross Margin 
are the 
average of all 
197 reporting 
companies

• 100% equals 
Total Sales 

60.2%

39.8%
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Average Store Uses of Gross Margin

COGS vs. Gross Margin

COGS
60.2%

Gross 
Margin
39.8%

Uses of Gross Margin

21.3%

8.6%

11.5%

-1.7%



American Booksellers Association 6

Higher-Profit vs. Lower-Profit Net 
Income

• The 5.6% in the 
Higher Profit range 
and the  –11.8% in 
the Lower Profit 
range are the 
average of the 39 
companies 
included in each 
sample

• What makes up the 
17.4% difference 
between the 
average of the high 
and the low 
profitability groups 
is where our focus 
should be directed

5.6%

-11.8%

17.4%
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Source of Profit Differences

• The total difference between the 
average of the high and low 
profitability groups is 17.4%

• 9.5% (more than half) of the 
difference is in the combination of 
Compensation and Occupancy

• When you add Advertising and 
Cost of Goods you have isolated 
12.6% of the 17.4% difference

• Only 4.8% of the difference 
between high and low profitability is 
to be found in all other expense 
categories

• Work on Payroll and Occupancy 
first

5.1%

4.4%

1.9%

1.2%

4.80%
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COGS Comparison

• This is a surprisingly 
result with only a 1.2% 
difference in Cost of 
Goods

• The flattening discount 
schedules, free freight, 
and other issues raised 
in the antitrust efforts of 
ABA are clearly part of 
the reason for the small 
gap

• Buying patterns, 
product mix and 
discounting policies all 
affect Cost of Goods

59.6% 60.8%

COGS

Higher Profit

Lower Profit
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Payroll Expense Comparison

16.4%

1.6% 1.0%
0.1% 0.0%

20.9%

1.6% 0.9%
0.1% 0.0%

Wages &
Salaries

Payroll Taxes Employee
Benefits

Payroll
Service

Payroll Other

Higher Profit

Lower Profit

• Since the difference 
is in the wages paid 
and not in the sub 
categories one 
must think of issues 
such as productivity

• Also employees 
whose wages 
exceed the market 
value of the function 
because they have 
worked in the 
bookshop for so 
long are an issue
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Occupancy Expense Comparison

5.4%

0.5% 0.8%
0.0%

9.3%

0.8%
1.5%

0.0%

Rent Repairs &
Maintenance

Utilities Occupancy Other

Higher Profit

Lower Profit

• Huge 
difference

• Sometimes 
you can’t sell 
enough books 
to occupy a 
certain 
location

• Rent keeps 
going up, but 
sales don’t 
keep pace

• Everything is 
re-negotiable
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Other Expense Comparison

1.4%

0.6%
0.5%

1.2%

0.5%
0.3%

0.5%
0.3%

1.3%

0.3%

0.6%
0.4%

0.2%

0.9%

3.3%

1.1%

0.7%

1.8% 1.8%

0.6%

0.9%
1.1%

1.2%

0.5%

0.8%
0.7%

0.3%

0.9%

Advert

Telc
om

Pro
f S

ervi
ce

s
Off E

xp Dep

T&E Ins
Int E

xp
CC Serv

Dues &
 Subs

Frei
ght O

ut
Misc T

ax
Web E

xp
Oth O

p Exp

Higher Profit

Lower Profit

• Shows how minor the differences in all other expense categories are
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Advertising Expense Comparison

2.1%

4.1%

3.3%

2.2% 2.1% 1.9% 1.9% 1.8%
1.5% 1.4% 1.3% 1.2% 1.0%

Ave
rag

e
Sale

s <
 $2

50
K

Lower 
Pro

fit
Single 

Loca
tio

n

Gen
era

l

Sale
s $

25
0K

 to
 $5

00
K

Spe
cia

lty

Sale
s $

50
0K

 to
 $1

 m
m

Sale
s $

1 m
m to

 $2
.5 

mm
Higher 

Pro
fit

Sale
s $

2.5
 m

m to
 $5

 m
m

Multip
le 

Loc
ati

on
Sale

s >
 $5

 m
m

• Collecting co-op is a Huge factor here
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Sales Per Selling Square Foot 
Comparison

$302

$456 $436 $405 $370 $349 $337 $302 $298 $293
$251

$209
$122
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Finances By Sales Volume

37.7%

20.4%

8.0% 7.5%

1.7%

41.6%

23.4%

7.4%

10.5%

0.2%

39.7%

21.6%

7.0%
9.0%

2.1%

39.2%

20.8%

7.2%

10.8%

0.4%

41.5%

21.7%

10.0%
12.7%

-2.9%

39.5%

20.9%

12.0%

16.9%

-10.3%

Gross margin Payroll Occupancy All other Net income

Sales > $5 mm

Sales $2.5 mm to $5 mm

Sales $1 mm to $2.5 mm

Sales $500K to $1 mm

Sales $250K to $500K

Sales < $250K

• The average of all reporting companies with sales below $500,000
is negative. Although small stores can be and are profitable, size 
makes the task much easier
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All Store Community Type

27.1%
35.1%

23.7%
29.8%

8.8%

26.3%
30.5%

18.6%

High profit Low profit

Rural
Suburban
Other City
Large City

• Not very instructive, but the percentage of profitable rural stores is 
refreshing
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All Store Size

20.3% 22.8%

18.6%

21.1%

19.3%

36.8%
30.5%

30.5%

High profit Low profit

Greater than
5000 sq ft
2501 - 5000

1251 - 2500

0 - 1250 sq ft

• Although 30.5% of the high profit companies are larger than 5000 Sq. 
Ft.(selling space) physical size is clearly not the determining factor of 
profitability



American Booksellers Association 17

All Store Years In Business

0.0%
14.0%

11.9%

12.3%

31.6%

17.5%

10.2%

22.0%

24.6%

55.9%

High profit Low profit

Greater than
20 yrs
11 - 20 yrs

7- 10 yrs

3 - 6 yrs

Less than 3
yrs

• Are stores 
profitable 
because 
they have 
been in 
business 
for more 
than 20 
years, or, 
have they 
been in 
business 
more than 
20 years 
because 
they are 
profitable?
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All Store Sales

• The All Stores 
column 
shows the 
distribution of 
all reporting 
companies 
(197) by sales

• Again low 
sales 
organizations 
are over 
represented 
in the low 
profit group 

17.8%
10.2%

33.3%

24.6%
26.9%

28.8%

21.1%18.6%

10.5%15.3%

7.0%9.6% 10.2% 3.5%

16.9%

19.3%

15.7%

10.7%

All stores High profit Low profit

Greater than $5M
$2M - 5M
$1M  - $2M
$500K - $1M
$250K - 500K
$0 - $250K
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$500K-$1mm Store Community Type

17.6% 25.0%

23.5%
16.7%

16.7%

41.7%
41.2%

17.6%

$500K-$1mm high
profit

$500K-$1mm low
profit

Rural
Suburban
Other City
Large City



American Booksellers Association 20

$500K-$1mm Store Size

23.5%
8.3%

29.4%

41.7%

16.7%

33.3%

35.3%

11.8%

$500K-$1mm high
profit 

$500K-$1mm low
profit 

Greater than
5000 sq ft
2501 - 5000

1251 - 2500

0 - 1250 sq ft
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$500K-$1mm Store Years In 
Business

0.0%
8.3%

17.6%

16.7%

50.0%

8.3%

5.9%

29.4%

16.7%

47.1%

$500K-$1mm
high profit

$500K-$1mm
low profit

Greater than
20 yrs
11 - 20 yrs

7- 10 yrs

3 - 6 yrs

Less than 3
yrs
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$0-$500K Store Community Type

18.8%
33.3%

37.5%

42.4%

6.1%

18.2%

18.8%

25.0%

$0-$500K high
profit

$0-$500K low profit

Rural
Suburban
Other City
Large City
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$0-$500K Store Size

50.0%
36.4%

12.5% 12.1%
3.0%

48.5%
37.5%

0.0%

$0-$500K high
profit 

$0-$500K low
profit 

Greater than
5000 sq ft
2501 - 5000

1251 - 2500

0 - 1250 sq ft
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$0-$500K Store Years In Business

0.0%

21.2%

18.8%

15.2%

30.3%

24.2%

12.5%

31.3%

9.1%

37.5%

$0-$500K high
profit

$0-$500K low
profit

Greater than
20 yrs
11 - 20 yrs

7- 10 yrs

3 - 6 yrs

Less than 3
yrs
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What Participating Stores
Get Back - Sample



American Booksellers Association 26

Personalized Comparisons of 
Operational Expenses
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View Your Expenses to Similar
and Different Communities
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To Summarize

•Detailed and Customized report

•Tailored to your business

•26 pages of comparisons

•Executive Summary

•Ability to participate in ancillary studies
•Inventory Turns

•Monthly Retail Sales

•Balance Sheet Analysis

Get your data ready and be prepared to participate
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Inventory Turn

Average Turn

All Respondents (36) 3.22

 Profitable Stores (22) 3.37

UnProfitable Stores (14) 2.68

Stores with Sales greater than $1Million (17) 3.26

Stores with Sales Less or Equal to $1Million (19) 2.83
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Questions

• Increased Turns is an indicator of efficiency but what it 
really is is a Return on Investment (ROI)

• Even though it is not directly linked to profitability, 
Inventory Turn is truly a measure of ROI.

• How would this investment compare to any other 
investment?

• It would be interesting to look at some different 
scenarios based on Sales Volume and Inventory Turns 
to see how they impact ROI.
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Return on Investment (ROI)

Sales Volume 2 Turns 3 Turns 

$300,000 4.51% 5.82%
$750,000 5.10% 6.92%
$1.5 million 5.25% 7.11%
$3 million 5.50% 7.52%
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Return on Investment Calculation 
(ROI)

Sales/square foot figures are as follows:

$250k - $500k = $209
$500k - $1 mill. = $337
$1 mill. - $2.5 mill. = $370
$2.5 mill. - $5 mill. = $456

Sales = $300,000 
divided by $209 sales/sqft
1435 sq.ft.
X
$30 Sq. ft. Cost Build-out
$43,062 Cost of Physical Assets
+ $90,000 At Cost With 2 Turns
133,062 Investment

NIBT=2% or 6,000

ROI= $6000/$133,052 = 4.51%
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Monthly Retail Sales

Your Data All Your Data All

Jan 9.28% 7.54%
% Montlhy Sales % Quarterly Sales Feb 7.89% 7.25%

Mar 8.12% 7.57% 25.29% 22.37%
Jan 9.28% Apr 7.66% 6.87%
Feb 7.89% May 7.60% 7.68%
March 8.12% Quarter 1 25.29% Jun 7.79% 8.81% 23.05% 23.36%
April 7.66% Jul 6.59% 7.64%
May 7.60% Aug 6.27% 7.79%
June 7.79% Quarter 2 23.05% Sep 7.09% 8.05% 19.96% 23.49%
July 6.59% Oct 8.74% 7.57%
August 6.27% Nov 9.63% 8.63%
Sept. 7.09% Quarter 3 19.96% Dec 13.33% 14.58% 31.70% 30.78%
Oct. 8.74%
Nov 9.63%
Dec 13.33% Quarter 4 31.70%

Your Data All Your Data All

Jan 9.28% 12.98%
Feb 7.89% 4.65%
Mar 8.12% 9.92% 25.29% 27.55%
Apr 7.66% 7.70%
May 7.60% 5.02%
Jun 7.79% 7.34% 23.05% 20.06%
Jul 6.59% 5.18%
Aug 6.27% 7.15%
Sep 7.09% 14.42% 19.96% 26.75%
Oct 8.74% 8.94%
Nov 9.63% 5.53%
Dec 13.33% 11.17% 31.70% 25.63%

% Monthly Sales % Quarterly Sales

General Bookstores

Specialty Bookstores

% Monthly Sales % Quarterly Sales

Your Data

Sample Set = 67 Respondents

Prepared for : Bookstore Name
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Monthly Retail Sales

Your Data All Your Data All Your Data All Your Data All

Jan 9.28% 6.58% Jan 0.00% 7.50%
Feb 7.89% 6.47% Feb 0.00% 7.31%
Mar 8.12% 6.83% 25.29% 19.9% Mar 0.00% 7.24% 0.00% 22.04%
Apr 7.66% 7.25% Apr 0.00% 6.94%
May 7.60% 7.62% May 0.00% 7.93%
Jun 7.79% 9.05% 23.05% 23.9% Jun 0.00% 8.87% 0.00% 23.75%
Jul 6.59% 9.12% Jul 0.00% 7.69%
Aug 6.27% 9.06% Aug 0.00% 8.02%
Sep 7.09% 7.91% 19.96% 26.1% Sep 0.00% 8.07% 0.00% 23.78%
Oct 8.74% 7.66% Oct 0.00% 7.77%
Nov 9.63% 8.51% Nov 0.00% 9.21%
Dec 13.33% 13.94% 31.70% 30.1% Dec 0.00% 13.44% 0.00% 30.43%

Your Data All Your Data All Your Data All Your Data All

Jan 9.28% 6.58% Jan 0.00% 9.32%
Feb 7.89% 6.65% Feb 0.00% 6.39%
Mar 8.12% 8.23% 25.29% 21.5% Mar 0.00% 8.45% 0.00% 24.16%
Apr 7.66% 7.05% Apr 0.00% 7.11%
May 7.60% 7.01% May 0.00% 6.73%
Jun 7.79% 8.41% 23.05% 22.5% Jun 0.00% 8.31% 0.00% 22.15%
Jul 6.59% 6.90% Jul 0.00% 6.83%
Aug 6.27% 7.53% Aug 0.00% 7.50%
Sep 7.09% 9.69% 19.96% 24.1% Sep 0.00% 10.11% 0.00% 24.44%
Oct 8.74% 7.91% Oct 0.00% 7.93%
Nov 9.63% 7.85% Nov 0.00% 7.42%
Dec 13.33% 13.76% 31.70% 29.5% Dec 0.00% 13.89% 0.00% 29.24%

% Monthly Sales % Quarterly Sales

Single Location
% Monthly Sales % Quarterly Sales

Multiple Location
% Monthly Sales % Quarterly Sales

Sales Less Than 1 Million

Sales Greater Than 1 Million

% Monthly Sales % Quarterly Sales


